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REPORT SUMMARY 
 

REFERENCE NO – 22/00005/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Proposed single storey replacement rear extension 

ADDRESS 237 Upper Grosvenor Road, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN1 2EJ    

RECOMMENDATION  

To GRANT planning permission subject to Conditions (please refer to section 11.0 of this report 

for full recommendation) 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

- The proposal is acceptable in principle; 
- The proposal would not cause significant harm to residential amenity; 
- The proposal would not cause harm to visual amenity; 
- There are no other planning issues that would warrant refusal.  

INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL BENEFITS OF PROPOSAL 

The following are considered to be material to the application: 

Contributions (to be secured through Section 106 legal agreement/unilateral 
undertaking): N/A 

Net increase in numbers of jobs: N/A 

Estimated average annual workplace salary spend in Borough through net increase in 
numbers of jobs: N/A 

The following are not considered to be material to the application:  

Estimated annual council tax benefit for Borough: N/A 

Estimated annual council tax benefit total: N/A 

Estimated annual business rates benefits for Borough: N/A 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

One of the Applicants is an employee of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

WARD St Johns PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

N/A 

APPLICANT Mr and Mrs Salter 

AGENT Mr Tim Marshall 

DECISION DUE DATE 

04/03/22 (EoT 23/03/2022) 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

24/02/22 

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE 

02/02/2022  

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining 

sites): 

21/03285/PNEXT Prior notification for a proposed single-storey rear 
extension which: 

A) Extends by 4.00 metres beyond the rear wall of 
the original dwelling; 

B) Has a maximum height of 3.00 metres from the 
natural ground level; 

C) Has a height of 3.00 metres at the eaves from 
the natural ground level 

Granted 11/11/2021 
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MAIN REPORT 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
1.01 The subject property is a two storey dwellinghouse located on the western side of 

Upper Grosvenor Road, an established residential street in Tunbridge Wells.  
 
1.02 The property benefits from off-road parking to the front and a private rear garden, the 

boundaries of which are lined by timber fencing and established hedging. The 
dwelling’s rear elevation carries a small, single storey extension with a flat roof and 
the topography of the site itself is even. However, the easterly neighbour’s garden 
sits at a lower land level than the subject property. 

 
1.03 Three immediate neighbouring properties adjoin the site – 235 Upper Grosvenor 

Road to the west, which is divided into three flats; 239 Upper Grosvenor Road to the 
east; and 231a Upper Grosvenor Road that sits behind the site to the north.  

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.01 This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the property’s 

existing rear extension and the erection in its place of a similarly sized single storey 
rear extension.  

 
2.02 The existing extension is built of brickwork that matches the dwelling and a ply 

membrane flat roof. Its openings are a mix of timber and uPVC.  
 
2.03 The proposed extension would be timber clad with a ply membrane flat roof and its 

openings would be timber and aluminium.  
 
2.04  A proposed extension of this size and height could be built under permitted 

development through the Prior Notification process. Indeed, such an extension was 
recently approved under reference 21/03285/PNEXT. However, the proposed timber 
cladding now means the extension no longer complies with the Prior Notification 
requirements of materials, which match the existing dwelling and full planning 
permission is therefore required.  

 
3.0 SUMMARY INFORMATION 

 Existing 
Extension 

Proposed 
Extension 

Change (+/-) 

Max. Height 2.7m 3.0m +0.3m 

Max. Eaves Height 2.5m 3.0m +0.5m 

Max. Width 4.3m 4.2m -0.1m 

Max. Depth 3.0m 4.0m +1.0m 

 
4.0 PLANNING CONSTRAINTS 

• Inside Limits to Built Development (LBD). 
 
5.0 POLICY AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021 
 National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)  
 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Local Plan 2006  
Policy EN1: Development Control Criteria  
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Tunbridge Wells Borough Core Development Strategy 2010  
Core Policy 4: Environment 
Core Policy 9: Development in Royal Tunbridge Wells 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents 
Alterations and Extensions Supplementary Planning Document 2006 (SPD) 

 
6.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.01 A site notice was displayed outside the property. 
 
6.02 No representations have been received. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
7.01 Formal consultation was not necessary for this application. 
 
8.0 APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING COMMENTS  
 
8.01 None submitted.  
 
9.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS AND PLANS 
 
9.01 Application Form; 
 Site Location Plan (21_282-01); 
 Existing Plans and Elevations (21_282-05); 
 Proposed Plans and Elevations (21_282-10). 
 
10.0 APPRAISAL 
 
10.01 The main issues are considered to be: 

• The principle of the development; 

• Residential amenity; 
• Visual amenity. 

  
 Principle of development 
10.02 The application site lies inside the LBD, where such residential development is 

usually considered to be acceptable. On this basis – and pending the assessment of 
all other relevant planning considerations – the principle of the development is 
therefore deemed to be acceptable.  

 
 Residential amenity 
10.03 As mentioned, the subject property has three immediate neighbours and these are 

the only properties considered to be potentially affected by the application.  
 
10.04 Number 231a Upper Grosvenor Road is located to the north of the site and the 

proposed extension would be 9.7m from the boundary. When combined with the 
modest single storey nature of the extension, this distance means that the proposal 
would not have an overbearing impact on this neighbour and nor would it cause any 
overshadowing. Similarly, the bi-fold doors to the proposed extension’s rear elevation 
would not represent an unreasonable volume of glazing inside the LBD and there 
would accordingly not be an associated loss of privacy. This is further emphasised by 
the lack of fenestration to number 231a’s own facing elevation and the substantial 
existing boundary treatments of the site.  
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10.05 The proposed extension would be built across the main part of the subject property’s 

rear elevation but it would not project beyond the dwelling’s side elevation. As such, 
the existing 1.2m gap to the boundary that is shared with 235 Upper Grosvenor Road 
to the west would be maintained. As with the distance to number 231a, this gap and 
the single storey design of the extension means that there would not be an 
overbearing impact on this neighbour. This is further emphasised by the extension’s 
modest 3.0m maximum height and the themes discussed within the Alterations and 
Extensions SPD at Paras. 4.13 and 4.14.   

 
10.06 Further, the orientation of the buildings in relation to the path of the sun means that 

any overshadowing would be very limited so as to be negligible and the extension’s 
proposed bi-fold doors would not cause any overlooking. As such, there is not 
considered to be any significant harm to number 235’s amenity.  

 
10.07 In terms of the remaining neighbour – 239 Upper Grosvenor Road – the proposed 

extension would be built up to the boundary that is shared by the two properties, but 
there would not be an unduly overbearing impact given the extension’s modest scale. 
It is noted that number 239’s rear garden sits at a lower level than the subject 
property, but the difference in height between the existing projection (which is also 
built up to the boundary) and the proposed extension (which amounts to an increase 
of +0.3m) is not considered to cause any significant domination.  

 
10.08 As with the other two neighbours, the orientation of the buildings in relation to the 

path of the sun means there would be no loss of sunlight to number 239 and the 
extension’s bi-fold door would only look out on to the subject property’s own rear 
garden. The proposed side window would be a high-level ‘slot’ window and does not 
raise any concerns given the existing fenestration pattern of the subject property and 
the site’s location inside the LBD.  

 
10.09 To conclude, the application is not considered to cause any significant harm to 

residential amenity.  
 
 Visual impact 
10.10 The proposed extension would be located entirely to the rear of the property and it 

would therefore not be visible from the public highway. As such, the proposal is not 
considered to have any effect on the street scene.  

 
10.11 The dimensions and scale of the proposed extension are modest and it would 

immediately appear as a subservient addition to the dwelling. The house’s 
proportions would not be compromised by the addition, which would only be slightly 
larger than the existing structure that is to be demolished, and the rear garden is 
large enough to accommodate this small increase in foot print without affecting its 
ability to function as an outdoor amenity space.  

 
10.12 Whilst the materials proposed would be different to those used in the construction of 

the house, the timber cladding would provide a contemporary aesthetic that would 
still be suitable for the dwelling and it would also serve to reinforce the subservience 
of the extension and the visual primacy of the house itself (as per Para. 5.37 of the 
SPD). There are no concerns regarding the use of timber and aluminium 
fenestration, which are both considered to be suitable materials.  

 
10.13 In light of the above assessment, the application is not considered to be harmful to 

visual amenity. 
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Conclusion 
10.14 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey rear 

extension that would be modestly sized and constructed of suitable materials. No 
significant harm to residential amenity or visual amenity has been identified and 
therefore the application is considered to comply with the relevant local and national 
policies.  

 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION – GRANT, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this decision.  
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 
Proposed Plans and Elevations (21_282-10). 
 
Reason: To clarify which plans have been approved. 
 

3. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details of external 
materials specified in the application which shall not be varied without details 
being first submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 

 
Case Officer: Michael Taylor 
 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application, please refer to the 
relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

  
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change 
as is necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 


